OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
TIFT COUNTY, GEORGIA
P.O. Box 46
Tifton, Georgia 31793
(229)388-6020
FAX (229)388-6200

Sheriff
Gene Scarbrough

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFEF’S OFFICE
Quarterly Report pursuant to Immigration and Nationality Act

0.C.G.A. 42-4-16

I, Lt. Colonel Daniel Torres, with the Tift County Sheriff’s Office, do
hereby state that the information collected for O.C.G.A. 42-1-11.4 and the
Immigration and Nationality Act (HB1105) is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information, and belief.

Reporting Period: 01/01/2025 — 03/31/2025

“fsf2085~

iel Torres
t. Colonel — Tift County Sheriff’s Office

Date

Total number of inmates booked during the date range: 782
Total number of inquiries made to LESC: 65
Total number of responses received from LESC: 65

Total number of ICE Detainers issued: 24



Undocumented Inmates by Date Range

Book Date from 01/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

Report Generated: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:06 PM

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

GA1370000

Page 1 of 3

Number of Undocumented Inmates booked during the time period: 65

Breakdown of Undocumented Inmates by Place of Birth

Place of Birth
BAHAMAS
BRASIL
DOMINICAN
EL SAVADOR
ENGLAND
GUATEMALA
HAITI
HONDURAS
INDIA

IRAN
MEXICO
NICARAGUA
OHIO

PURTO RICO
TIFTON GA
TIFTON, GA
TRINIDAD
VENEZUELA

# of Inmates
1

B2 N NN WS e
=)

W = = N = = -

Breakdown of Charges Entered for Undocumented Inmates

Statute Code
1

16-10-24(A)
16-10-25
16-11-131(B)

©16-11-37
16-13-30(A)
16-13-30(C)

16-5-21
16-5-23.1 (F) (2)
16-6-22.2
16-6-4(A)
17-6-12

40-2-8
40-5-121(A)
40-5-20(A)
40-5-20(A)
40-5-29

40-6-10

Offense Description

40-1-8(H)VIOLATION OF DPS TRANSPORTATION RULES

WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS - MISDEMEANOR
GIVING FALSE NAME, ADDRESS, OR BIRTHDATE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSPORT OF FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON OR FELONY
FIRST
TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS - FELONY

POSSESSION OF COCAINE

PURCHASE, POSSESS OR HAVE CONTROL OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN SCHEDULE I OR
NARCO
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) MISDEMEANOR
AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY

CHILD MOLESTATION

FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR FINGERPRINTABLE CHARGE- MISDEMEANOR
DRIVING W/O VALID TAG /LICENSEPLATE

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED (MISDEMEANOR)
DRIVING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE (MISDEMEANOR)

DRIVING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE (MISDEMEANOR) 1ST OFFENSE
DRIVING W/O LICENSE ON PERSON

DRIVING W/O INSURANCE

# of
Charges
1

1
2
1

[EE G §

0 A2 a NN

e



Undocumented Inmates by Date Range

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Book Date from 01/01/2025 to 03/31/2025 GA1370000
Report Generated: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:06 PM Page 2 of 3
# of
Statute Code Offense Description Chrarges
40-6-121 U-TURNS 1
40-6-124 FAILURE TO USE SIGNAL 3
40-6-15 KNOWINGLY DRIVING MOTOR VEHICLE ON SUSPENDED, CANCELED, OR REVOKED 2
REGISTRATION

40-6-15 OPER.M/V WHILE VEH REGISTRATIONIS SUSPENDED 1
40-6-163 FAILURE TO STOP FOR SCHOOL BUS LOADINGOR UNLOADING 1
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS (100/70) 1
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS (86/70) 1
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS 107/70 1
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS 115/70 1
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS 85/70 1
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS 88/70 1
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS 89/70 2
40-6-181 SPEED LIMITS 96/70 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING 2
40-6-181 SPEEDING (55/35) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING (61/45) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING (62/45) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING (63/45) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING (81/55) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING (88/70) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING (90/70) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING (99/70) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING 55/35 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING 68/45 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING 86/70 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING(43/25) 1
40-6-181 SPEEDING91/70 1
40-6-203 IMPROPER STOPPING ON ROADWAY 3
40-6-253 OPEN CONTAINER W/ OPER. VEHICLE 7
40-6-294 RIDING ON ROADWAYS AND BICYCLE PATHS 1
40-6-390 RECKLESS DRIVING 4
40-6-391(A)(1) DUI - DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL 5
40-6-391(A)(2) DUI - DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS 1
40-6-48 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE 7
40-6-49 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 1
40-6-70 VEHICLES APPROACHING ORENTERING INTERSECTION 1
40-6-71 VEH. TURNING LEFT MUST YIELDRIGHT OF WAY 1
40-6-72B FAILURE TO STOP AT SIGN 2
40-8-20 DRIVING W/O LIGHTS 2
40-8-22 HEADLIGHTS DEFECTIVE / MISSING 3
40-8-23 TAIL LIGHTS/ TAG LIGHT MISSINGOR INOPERATIVE 7
40-8-31 FAILURE TO DIM HEADLIGHTS 1
40-8-76 CHILD RESTRAINT VIOLATION 1



Undocumented Inmates by Date Range

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Book Date from 01/01/2025 to 03/31/2025 GA1370000
Report Generated: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:06 PM Page 3 of 3
# of
Statute Code Offense Description Charges
40-8-76.1 SAFETY RESTRAINT VIOLATION 2

Total number of charges: 149



