OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF TIFT COUNTY, GEORGIA

Sheriff
Gene Scarbrough



P.O. Box 46 Tifton, Georgia 31793 (229)388-6020 FAX (229)388-6200

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Quarterly Report pursuant to Immigration and Nationality Act O.C.G.A. 42-4-16

I, Lt. Colonel Daniel Torres, with the Tift County Sheriff's Office, do hereby state that the information collected for O.C.G.A. 42-1-11.4 and the Immigration and Nationality Act (HB1105) is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Reporting Period: 01/01/2025 – 03/31/2025

Lt. Colonel – Tift County Sheriff's Office

Date

Total number of inmates booked during the date range: 782

Total number of inquiries made to LESC: 65

Total number of responses received from LESC: 65

Total number of ICE Detainers issued: 24

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Undocumented Inmates by Date Range

Book Date from 01/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

Report Generated: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:06 PM

GA1370000

Page 1 of 3

Number of Undocumented Inmates booked during the time period:

65

Breakdown of Undocumented Inmates by Place of Birth

Place of Birth	# of Inmates
BAHAMAS	1
BRASIL	1
DOMINICAN	1
EL SAVADOR	1
ENGLAND	1
GUATEMALA	3
HAITI	2
HONDURAS	2
INDIA	2
IRAN	1
MEXICO	40
NICARAGUA	1
ОНЮ	1
PURTO RICO	1
TIFTON GA	2
TIFTON, GA	1
TRINIDAD	1
VENEZUELA	3

Breakdown of Charges Entered for Undocumented Inmates

		# of
Statute Code	Offense Description	Charges
1	40-1-8(H)VIOLATION OF DPS TRANSPORTATION RULES	1
16-10-24(A)	WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS - MISDEMEANOR	1
16-10-25	GIVING FALSE NAME, ADDRESS, OR BIRTHDATE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER	2
16-11-131(B)	RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSPORT OF FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON OR FELONY FIRST	1
16-11-37	TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS - FELONY	2
16-13-30(A)	POSSESSION OF COCAINE	1
16-13-30(C)	PURCHASE, POSSESS OR HAVE CONTROL OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN SCHEDULE I OR NARCO	1
16-5-21	AGGRAVATED ASSAULT	2
16-5-23.1 (F) (2)	BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) MISDEMEANOR	2
16-6-22.2	AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY	1
16-6-4(A)	CHILD MOLESTATION	1
17-6-12	FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR FINGERPRINTABLE CHARGE- MISDEMEANOR	1
40-2-8	DRIVING W/O VALID TAG /LICENSEPLATE	4
40-5-121(A)	DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED (MISDEMEANOR)	8
40-5-20(A)	DRIVING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE (MISDEMEANOR)	35
40-5-20(A)	DRIVING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE (MISDEMEANOR) 1ST OFFENSE	1
40-5-29	DRIVING W/O LICENSE ON PERSON	1
40-6-10	DRIVING W/O INSURANCE	3

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Undocumented Inmates by Date Range

Book Date from 01/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

GA1370000

Page 2 of 3

Report Generated: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:06 PM

		# of
Statute Code	Offense Description	Charges
40-6-121	U-TURNS	1
40-6-124	FAILURE TO USE SIGNAL	3
40-6-15	KNOWINGLY DRIVING MOTOR VEHICLE ON SUSPENDED, CANCELED, OR REVOKED REGISTRATION	2
40-6-15	OPER.M/V WHILE VEH REGISTRATIONIS SUSPENDED	1
40-6-163	FAILURE TO STOP FOR SCHOOL BUS LOADINGOR UNLOADING	1
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS (100/70)	1
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS (86/70)	1
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS 107/70	1
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS 115/70	1
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS 85/70	1
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS 88/70	1
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS 89/70	2
40-6-181	SPEED LIMITS 96/70	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING	2
40-6-181	SPEEDING (55/35)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING (61/45)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING (62/45)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING (63/45)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING (81/55)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING (88/70)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING (90/70)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING (99/70)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING 55/35	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING 68/45	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING 86/70	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING(43/25)	1
40-6-181	SPEEDING91/70	1
40-6-203	IMPROPER STOPPING ON ROADWAY	3
40-6-253	OPEN CONTAINER W/ OPER. VEHICLE	7
40-6-294	RIDING ON ROADWAYS AND BICYCLE PATHS	1
40-6-390	RECKLESS DRIVING	4
40-6-391(A)(1)	DUI - DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL	5
40-6-391(A)(2)	DUI - DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS	1
40-6-48	FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE	7
40-6-49	FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY	1
40-6-70	VEHICLES APPROACHING ORENTERING INTERSECTION	1
40-6-71	VEH. TURNING LEFT MUST YIELDRIGHT OF WAY	1
40-6-72B	FAILURE TO STOP AT SIGN	2
40-8-20	DRIVING W/O LIGHTS	2
40-8-22	HEADLIGHTS DEFECTIVE / MISSING	3
40-8-23	TAIL LIGHTS/ TAG LIGHT MISSINGOR INOPERATIVE	7
40-8-31	FAILURE TO DIM HEADLIGHTS	·
40-8-76	CHILD RESTRAINT VIOLATION	

Undocumented Inmates by Date Range

TIFT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Book Date from 01/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

GA1370000

Report Generated: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:06 PM

Page 3 of 3

		# of
Statute Code	Offense Description	Charges
40-8-76.1	SAFETY RESTRAINT VIOLATION	2

Total number of charges: 149